

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

IN THE MATTER OF THE  
PARENTAL RIGHTS AS TO:

R.T.; K.G-T.; N.H-T.; and E.H-T.,

Minor Children,

\_\_\_\_\_  
JACQUELINE GUERRERO,

Appellant,

v.

WASHOE COUNTY DEPARTMENT  
OF SOCIAL SERVICES,

Respondent.  
\_\_\_\_\_

Electronically Filed  
Sep 22 2016 01:10 p.m.  
Tracie K. Lindeman  
Clerk of Supreme Court

Case No. 70210

District Court Case No. FV14-03897

ON APPEAL FROM THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE  
STATE OF NEVADA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF WASHOE

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

CHRISTOPHER J. HICKS  
Washoe County District Attorney

By /s/ Tyler M. Elcano

TYLER M. ELCANO  
Deputy District Attorney  
Nevada State Bar No. 10578  
P. O. Box 11130  
Reno, NV 89520-0027  
(775) 337-5700

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....3

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....21

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....23

VI. ARGUMENT .....27

    1. Whether the district court properly found parental fault pursuant to NRS 128.105(1)(b) and 128.109(1)(a) when Ms. Guerrero willfully failed to obtain and maintain income, willfully failed to obtain and maintain a safe and stable home, and willfully failed to address her severe mental and emotional illnesses.....35

        a. The trial court correctly found the NRS 128.109(1)(a) applied to R.T., K.G-T., and N.H-T. ....35

        b. The trial court correctly found parental fault pursuant to NRS 128.105(1)(b). ....36

    2. Whether the district court properly found it was in the best interests of R.T., K.G-T., N.G-T., and E.H-T. to terminate Ms. Guerrero’s parental rights pursuant to NRS 128.105(1)(a) and 128.109(2) when the four children are flourishing in an adoptive placement where all of their needs are met, where the children are cared for by a mentally stable individual who is capable of following through with tasks to effectively provide for the children, where they are treated and loved like family, and testimony proved it would be detrimental to remove them from this adoptive home. ....44

a.	The trial court correctly found the NRS 128.109(2) presumption applied to R.T., K.G-T., and N.H-T. ....	44
b.	The trial court correctly found it was in the best interests of the children to terminate Ms. Guerrero’s parental rights pursuant to NRS 128.105(1)(a). ....	45
3.	Whether the district court properly did not explicitly find “substantial harm” when no such finding is required pursuant to NRS 128.105(1)(b) and there is substantial evidence supporting a finding that R.T., K.H-T., N.H-T., and E.H-T. are placed at risk of substantial harm if returned to Ms. Guerrero’s care.....	48
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Five Minor Children 407 A.2d 198 (Del. 1979), <u>In re J.V.J.</u> , 765 S.E.2d 389 (Ga. Ct. App. 2014).....	34
In re G.S.R. 159 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1202 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) .....	34
In re Inquiry Concerning a Judge 357 So.2d 172, 178 (Fla. 1978).....	22
In re Marriage of Carlson 280 Cal.Rptr 840 (1991) .....	22
In re P.C. 165 Ca.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 98 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) .....	34
In re Parental Rights as to C.C.A. 128 Nev, ----, ----, 273 P.3d 852, 854 (2012) .....	22
In re Parental Rights as to C.J.M. 118 Nev. 724, 732, 58 P.3d 188, 194 (2002).....	23
In re Robert L. 24 Cal.Rptr.2d 654, 659 (1993) .....	22
In re Stephanie M. 867 P.2d 706, 719 (1994).....	21
In Re. the Parental Rights as to J.D.N., et al. v. State of Nevada Department of Family Services 283 P.3d 842 (2012).....	30
In the Interest of C.J.V. 746 S.E.2d 783 (Ga. 2013).....	34

In the Matter of Termination of Parental Rights as to N.J. 116 Nev. 790, 8 P.3d 126 (2004) .....	21, 44
Interest of E.W. __ S.W.3d __, (Tex.App. 2015).....	33
Kobinski v. State 103 Nev. at 296, 738 P.2d at 897 (1987) .....	21
Matter of Parental Rights as to A.J.G. 122 Nev. 1418, 1423, 148 P.3d 759, 763 (2006).....	22
Santosky v. Kramer 455 U.S. 745 at 751 (1982).....	32
State, Emp. Security v. Hilton Hotels 102 Nev. 606, 608, 729 P. 2d 497, 498-99 (1986).....	22
Trent v. Trent 111 Nev. 309, 890 P.2d 1309 (1995).....	22
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
NRS 128.....	32
NRS 128.0126.....	29
NRS 128.014.....	28
NRS 128.014(1) .....	28
NRS 128.014(2) .....	28
NRS 128.105.....	37, 39, 40, 48
NRS 128.105(1) .....	27
NRS 128.105(1)(a).....	1, 23, 44, 45

NRS 128.105(1)(b).....	1, 23, 27, 28, 35, 36, 44, 48
NRS 128.105(1)(b)(2).....	43
NRS 128.105(1)(b)(3).....	43
NRS 128.105(1)(b)(4).....	43
NRS 128.105(1)(b)(5).....	43, 48, 50
NRS 128.105(1)(b)(6).....	35
NRS 128.105(1)(b)(6)(IV).....	48, 50
NRS 128.105(2).....	43
NRS 128.105(2)(b)(5).....	48
NRS 128.105(e).....	32
NRS 128.105(f)(2).....	30
NRS 128.106(1).....	28
NRS 128.106(5).....	29
NRS 128.106(8).....	29
NRS 128.107.....	30
NRS 128.108.....	31
NRS 128.109.....	3, 23, 29
NRS 128.109(1)(a).....	1, 2, 30, 35, 36
NRS 128.109(1)(b).....	29
NRS 128.109(2).....	1, 2, 30, 44, 45

NRS 128.109(3) .....	30
NRS 432B .....	35, 44
NRS 432B.330(1)(b).....	7
NRS 432B.470 .....	3
